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COVID-19: Global Government 
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April 2020 

Our global team can assist provide advice on eligibility for governmental 

financial assistance measures on a global basis.  

This alert provides an overview of COVID-19 governmental financial 

assistance measures available in some of the principal jurisdictions: the 

United States, the United Kingdom, France, Germany, Italy, Spain and 

Sweden. Our team can cover advice on governmental financial assistance 

across the globe. 

The COVID-19 crisis has led to a unprecedented governmental financial assistance on a global scale. This 

assistance is available to both large and small companies and their reach and availability are broad in nature and 

ever-evolving. As a global firm, we are in a position to guide our clients through a multijurisdictional analysis of 

the opportunities and limitations associated with the governmental responses to the COVID-19 crisis.  

We have prepared a table which summarizes COVID-19 governmental financial assistance measures including, 

eligibility requirements, the ability of foreign-owned entities to receive assistance, and restrictions placed on those 

who receive financial assistance – across key jurisdictions. These are set forth in Appendix A. We have a detailed 

memorandum prepared for each jurisdiction in which we practice that can be accessed here. 

Due to the nature of the COVID-19 crisis, the governmental responses across jurisdictions have been complex 

and ever-evolving. As a global firm, we are in a position to guide our clients through a multijurisdictional analysis 

of the opportunities and limitations associated with the governmental responses to the COVID-19 crisis covering 

the key jurisdictions set forth in Appendix A and all other jurisdictions where we are present. We have assembled 

a team of experts (see Appendix B) in each of the jurisdictions in which we practice and have many others who 

are available to present coordinated and comprehensive global advice.  

 

 

 

 

https://www.whitecase.com/publications/alert/covid-19-global-government-financial-assistance-measures


 

 
 

Appendix A - Overview of COVID-19 governmental financial assistance measures 

Measure USA UK Germany France Italy Spain Sweden 

Is financial 

assistance locally 

provided? 

YES 

 

YES 

 

YES 

 

YES 

 

YES 

 

 

YES 

 

YES 

 

Can a 

subsidiary/busines

s controlled by a 

foreign group 

benefit from the 

financial assistance 

measures? 

YES 

 

YES 

 

YES 

 

YES  

 

 

YES 

 

YES 

 

YES 

 

Programs ▪ Federal guarantees 

for commercial 

loans. 

▪ Financing of the 

bank system to 

grant low interest 

rate loans. 

▪ Direct assistance 

scheme. 

▪ Direct assistance 

scheme (CCF). 

▪ State guarantees 

for commercial 

loans (CBILS for 

small and medium 

businesses and 

CLBILS for larger 

businesses). 

▪ State guarantees 

for commercial 

loans. 

▪ Direct 

recapitalisation 

measures. 

▪ Financial aid via 

development bank. 

▪ State guarantees 

for commercial 

loans. 

▪ State guarantees 

for commercial 

loans. 

 

▪ State guarantees 

for commercial 

loans. 

▪ State guarantees 

for commercial 

loans. 

Basic eligibility 

requirements 

Businesses: 

▪ created or 

organized under 

U.S. law;  

▪ with significant 

operations in the 

U.S.; 

▪ with a majority of 

their employees 

based in the U.S. 

▪ Enterprises 

registered in UK. 

▪ Enterprises 

registered in 

Germany. 

▪ Enterprises 

registered in 

France. 

▪ Enterprises 

registered in Italy. 

▪ Enterprises 

registered in Spain. 

▪ Enterprises 

registered in 

Sweden. 

Main specific 

eligibility 

requirements 

CARES Act 

▪ Federal guarantees 

for commercial 

CCFF 

Large corporations 

which: 

Economic 

Stabilization Fund 

(“ESF”) 

▪ Companies (with 

the exception of (i) 

real estate 

SACE Guarantee 

Scheme 

▪ The total amount 

(EUR 

20,000,000,000) 

The state loan 

guarantee primarily 

targets SMEs, but 
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Measure USA UK Germany France Italy Spain Sweden 

loans are applicable 

to businesses of 

any size. 

▪ Low interest rate 

loans scheme is 

applicable to 

businesses with 

between 500 and 

10,000 employees 

through 

government-

financed bank 

lending.1 

 

▪ provide a “material 

contribution” to the 

UK economy. 

▪ were in “sound 

financial health 

immediately prior to 

the COVID-19 

pandemic. 

▪ have a credit rating 

or are listed as 

investment grade. 

CBILS 

Small businesses 

which must: 

▪ be UK-based. 

▪ have an annual 

turnover of no more 

than £45,000,000. 

▪ have a borrowing 

proposal which the 

lender: a) would 

consider viable, 

were if not for the 

COVID-19 

pandemic; b) 

believes will enable 

the business to 

trade out of any 

short-term to 

medium-term 

difficulty. 

CLBILS 

Large businesses 

which must: 

▪ Large companies 

must satisfy at 

least two of the 

following in the last 

two FY before 1 

January 2020: (i) 

balance sheet total 

of more than EUR 

43,000,000; (ii) 

revenues of more 

than EUR 

50,000,000; (iii) 

more than 249 

employees on the 

annual average. 

▪ For Small 

businesses, 

guarantee support 

available if: (i) 

valued by private 

investors with an 

enterprise value of 

at least EUR 

50,000,000 or (ii) if 

they operate in 

one of the critical 

industries. 

KfW 

▪ No financial 

difficulties prior to 

31-Dec-2019. 

▪ Companies to 

have a favorable 

business outlook. 

companies, (ii) 

credit institutions 

and financing 

companies, (iii) 

companies subject 

to ongoing 

safeguard, judicial 

reorganization or 

liquidation 

proceedings, and or 

companies deemed 

to be “undertakings 

in difficulty”  

▪ Eligible loans: new 

money loans 

granted between 16 

March 2020 and 31 

December 2020. 

 

Any type of enterprise 

which as of 31 

December 2019: 

▪  was not classified 

as an “undertaking 

in difficulty” 

(impresa in 

difficoltà) under EU 

Regulation no. 

651/2014, the EU 

Regulation no. 

702/2014 and the 

EU Regulation no. 

1388/2014. 

▪ whose liabilities, as 

of 29 February 

2020, were not 

classified as 

“deteriorated” by 

the lending banks  

Central Guarantee 

Fund 

▪ SMEs with less 

than 500 

employees. 

State Guarantees of 

CDP Loans 

Companies which: 

▪ are to large to 

apply for the 

Central Guarantee 

Fund guarantee 

(see above); 

will be apportioned 

among self-

employees, SMEs 

(as defined in 

Annex I of EU 

Regulation 

651/2014 of the 

Commission and 

other companies. 

▪ To be assessed on 

a case by case 

basis within the 

analysis of the 

transactions by the 

relevant bank/ICO. 

there is no formal 

company size limit of 

the loan beneficiary.  

The definition of 

SMEs follows that of 

the European 

Commission, a 

company with: 

▪ less than 250 

employees and; 

▪ a turnover lower 

than EUR 

50,000,000 or a 

balance sheet 

lower than 43 

million EUR.  

 
1 A program is also available exclusively to passenger and cargo airlines, businesses critical to airline operations, and businesses important to national security. 
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Measure USA UK Germany France Italy Spain Sweden 

▪ be UK based 

▪ have an annual 

turnover of over 

£45,000,000; 

▪ have a borrowing 

proposal which the 

lender: a) would 

consider viable, 

were if not for the 

COVID-19 

pandemic; b) 

believes will enable 

the business to 

trade out of any 

short-term to 

medium-term 

difficulty. 

▪ not have received a 

facility under the 

CCFF. 

▪ Based in 

Germany. 

▪ For KfW 

Entrepreneur 

Loan- Based in 

Germany 

▪ For KfW “Direct 

participation in 

syndicated loans”- 

Intended use of 

funds in Germany. 

▪ operate in specific 

sectors to be 

identified by a 

ministerial decree 

(still to be issued); 

▪ have suffered a 

reduction in their 

revenues due to 

COVID-19. 

Is financial 

assistance 

available even if 

assistance has 

already been 

obtained in other 

jurisdictions? 

YES 

 

YES 

 

YES 

 

YES 

 

YES YES 

 

YES 

 

In case the local 

entity has received 

financial 

assistance, does 

any restriction 

apply? 

YES 

Although restrictions 

vary across programs 

and may apply to the 

following activities: 

▪ restrictions on 

payment of 

dividends, 

NO YES 

The restrictions vary 

across the programs: 

▪ ΚfW Entrepreneur 

Loans can be 

combined with 

other KfW loans, 

excluding loans 

YES 

▪ Restrictions on 

payment of 

dividends, 

distributions and 

share buyback for 

companies or group 

companies (all the 

YES 

▪ Restrictions on 

payment of 

dividends, 

distributions and 

share buyback. 

NO 

▪ The regulations do 

not provide for 

specific corporate 

restrictions.  

 

▪ Financing banks 

may require that 

YES 

▪ Restrictions on 

payment of 

dividends, 

distributions and 

share buyback. 
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Measure USA UK Germany France Italy Spain Sweden 

distributions and 

share buy back; 

▪ reducing / 

restructuring the 

workforce;  

▪ paying 

compensation to 

top managers. 

designed to help 

companies cope 

with the COVID-19 

crisis. 

▪ Stablisation 

support under ESF 

are available if no 

other funding is 

available to the 

company. 

▪ Additional 

restrictions on KfW 

“Direct 

participation in 

syndicated loans” 

with respect to 

combination with 

certain 

subordinated loans 

and simultaneous 

investment of the 

KfW as a syndicate 

member and as a 

refinancer. 

French group 

members) having 

more than 5,000 

employees and a 

consolidated 

turnover of more 

than 1.5 billion 

euros in France for 

the last financial 

year. 

▪ Ministry of 

Economy may 

directly impose 

additional ad hoc 

restrictions to larger 

companies. 

limitations are 

provided in the 

financing 

documents. 

 



 

 
 

Appendix B – Key Contacts 

Country Contact 

Australia Nirangjan Nagarajah - Partner, Melbourne 

T: +61 3 8486 8049 

nirangjan.nagarajah@whitecase.com 

Joe Rennie - Partner, Sydney 

T: +61 2 8249 2601 

joel.rennie@whitecase.com 

Belgium Muriel Alhadeff - Partner, Brussels 

T: +32 2 2392 501 

malhadeff@whitecase.com 

Willem Van de Wiele - Counsel, Brussels 

T: 32 2 2392 575 

willem.vandewiele@whitecase.com 

Brazil John Anderson - Partner, Sao Paulo 

T: +55 11 3147 5604 

janderson@whitecase.com 

John Guzman - Partner, Sao Paulo 

T: +55 11 3147 5607 

jguzman@whitecase.com 

China Vivian Tsoi - Partner, Shanghai 

T: +86 21 6132 5930 

vtsoi@whitecase.com 

Alex Zhang - Partner, Shangai 

T: +86 21 6132 5966 

azhang@whitecase.com 

Czech Republic Tomas Jine - Partner, Prague 

T: +420 255 771 233 

tomas.jine@whitecase.com  

Jan Stejskal - Local Partner, Prague 

T: +420 255 771 314 

jstejskal@whitecase.com 

Egypt Tarek Mohanna - Local Partner, Cairo 

T: +20 2 2461 8255 

tmohanna@whitecase.com 

Said Hanafi - Local Partner, Cairo 

T: +20 2 2461 8222 

said.hanafi@whitecase.com 

Finland Timo Airisto - Partner, Helsinki 

T: +358 9 228 64 322 

tairisto@whitecase.com 

Janko Lindros - Partner, Helsinki 

T: +358 9 228 64 355 

jlindros@whitecase.com 

France Alexis Hojabr - Partner, Paris 

T: +33 1 55 04 16 07 

alexis.hojabr@whitecase.com 

Saam Golshani - Partner, Paris 

T: +33 1 55 04 15 97 
sam.golshani@whitecase.com 

Germany Tobias Heinrich - Partner, Frankfurt 

T: +49 69 29994 1121 

theinrich@whitecase.com 

Dennis Heuer - Partner, Frankfurt 

T: +49 69 29994 1576 

dheuer@whitecase.com 

Hong Kong Daniel Yeh - Partner, Hong Kong 

T: +852 2822 8786 

daniel.yeh@whitecase.com 

Baldwin Cheng - Partner, Hong Kong 

T: +852 2822 0405 

bcheng@whitecase.com 
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Country Contact 

Indonesia Kristo Molina - Partner, Jakarta 

T: +62 21 2992 7010 

kristo.molina@whitecase.com 

Ibnu Fajar Ramadhan  - Partner, Jakarta 

T: +62 21 2992 7011 

fajar.ramadhan@whitecase.com 

Italy Michael Immordino - Partner, London, Milan  

T: +44 20 7532 1399 

T: +39 020 068 8310 

michael.immordino@whitecase.com 

Ferigo Foscari - Partner, Milan  

T +34 91 787 6320 

ferigo.foscari@whitecase.com 

Japan Jun Usami - Partner, Tokyo 

T: +81 3 6384 3272 

jusami@whitecase.com 

Brian Strawn - Partner, Tokyo 

T: +81 3 6384 3159 

bstrawn@whitecase.com 

Kazakhstan Maxim Telemtayev - Partner, Nur-Sultan 

T: +7 717 223 5411 

  

Pavel Kornilov - Partner, Nur-Sultan 

T: +7 7172 235416 

pavel.kornilov@whitecase.com 

Korea Dongho Lee - Partner, Seoul 

T: +82 2 6138 8811 

dongho.lee@whitecase.com 

Ji Hong - Partner, Seoul 

T: +82 2 6138 8816 

ji.hong@whitecase.com 

Mexico Jorge Kim - Partner, Mexico City 

T: +52 55 5540 9619 

jorge.kim@whitecase.com 

Arcelia Olea - Local Partner, Mexico City 

T: +52 55 55409635 

arcelia.olea@whitecase.com 

Poland Klaudia Malczewska - Associate, Warsaw 

T: +48 22 5050 153 

klaudia.malczewska@whitecase.com 

Radomir Szewczuk - Associate, Warsaw 

T: +48 22 5050 122 

radomir.szewczuk@whitecase.com 

Qatar Michael Turrini - Partner, Dubai 

T: +971 4 381 6223 

  

Anne Wicks - Partner, Doha 

+974 44064 325 

awicks@whitecase.com 

Russia Andrei Dontsov - Partner, Moscow 

T: +7 495 787 3044 

adontsov@whitecase.com 

Igor Ostapets - Partner, Moscow 

T: +7 495 787 3019 

iostapets@whitecase.com 

Nikolay Feoktistov - Partner, Moscow 

T: +7 495 787 3065 

nfeoktistov@whitecase.com 
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Country Contact 

Saudi Arabia Doug Peel - Partner, Riyadh 

T: +966 11 416 7320 

dpeel@whitecase.com 

James Rimmer - Counsel, Riyadh 

T: +966 11 416 7329 

james.rimmer@whitecase.com 

Singapore Tabitha Saw - Partner, Singapore 

T: +65 6347 1370 

tabitha.saw@whitecase.com 

Kaya Proudian - Partner, Singapore 

T: +65 6347 1308 

kproudian@whitecase.com 

Slovakia Juraj Fuska - Partner, Bratislava 

T: +421 2 5920 6334 

jfuska@whitecase.com 

Michal Palisin - Local Partner, Bratislava 

T: +421 2 5920 6338 

mpalisin@whitecase.com 

South Africa Gary Felthun - Partner, Johannesburg 

T: +27 11 341 4065 

gary.felthun@whitecase.com 

Craig Atkinson - Partner, Johannesburg 

T: +27 11 341 4093 

craig.atkinson@whitecase.com 

Spain Juan Manuel de Remedios - Partner, Madrid 

T: +34 91 787 6310 

jderemedios@whitecase.com 

Yoko Takagi - Partner, Madrid 

T: +34 91 787 6320 

ytakagi@whitecase.com 

Sweden Johan Steen - Partner, Stockholm 

T: +46 8 506 32 398 

johan.steen@whitecase.com 

Jan Jensen - Partner, Stockholm 

T: +46 8 506 32 375 

jan.jensen@whitecase.com 

Switzerland Alexandre Mazuranic - Partner, Geneva 

T: +41 22 906 98 97 

alexandre.mazuranic@whitecase.com 

Anne Veronique Schlaepfer - Partner, Geneva 

T: + 41 22 906 98 98 

anneveronique.schlaepfer@whitecase.com 

Turkey Guniz Gokce - Partner, Istanbul 

T: +90 212 355 1311 

  

 

UAE Marcus Booth - Partner, Dubai 

T: +971 4 381 6291 

mbooth@whitecase.com 

Abdulwahid Alulama - Partner, Dubai 

T: +971 4 381 6241 

abdulwahid.alulama@whitecase.com 

United Kingdom Marc Israel - Partner, London 

+44 20 7532 1137 

marc.israel@whitecase.com 

Ian Bagshaw - Partner, London 

+44 20 7532 1575 

ian.bagshaw@whitecase.com 

Emmie Jones - Partner, London 

+44 20 7532 1727 

emmie.jones@whitecase.com 

Patrick Sarch - Partner, London 

+44 20 7532 2286 

patrick.sarch@whitecase.com 
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Country Contact 

United States Matthew Hurlock - Partner, New York 

T: +1 212 819 8505 

mhurlock@whitecase.com 

David Thatch - Partner, New York 

T: +1 212 819 8342 

dthatch@whitecase.com 

Elena Millerman - Partner, New York 

T: +1 212 819 8977 

elenamaria.millerman@whitecase.com 

Uzbekistan Kamilla Azamat - Partner, London 

T: +44 20 7532 2313 

kamilla.azamat@whitecase.com 

Yokubjon Isakov - Of Counsel, Tashkent 

T: +998 78 140 81 03 

yokubjon.isakov@whitecase.com 
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